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AMERICAN PEDIATRIC SOCIETY

2024 JOHN HOWLAND AWARD
RECIPIENT

Alan H. Jobe, MD, PhD

After his BA at Stanford University, Dr Alan Jobe obtained his MD/
PhD and his Neonatology Fellowship at the University of California,
San Diego in 1977. He then joined the Department of Pediatrics,
University of California, Los Angeles, where he became the first
Joseph W. St. Geme, Jr,, Professor of Pediatrics in 1995.

Jobe moved to the Department of Pediatrics and Neonatology,
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center, in 1997 where
he is currently Professor Emeritus. Jobe's research interests
include surfactant homeostasis, lung injury and Bronchopulmonary
Dysplasia, fetal lung development and fetal inflammation. Jobe
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Continued 2024 John Howland Award Recipient

performed many metabolic and physiologic studies supporting
FDA approval of surfactant treatment for the respiratory distress
syndrome.

For 24 years he contributed collaborative research using sheep
models, in Perth, Australia, studying fetal lung maturation, fetal
inflammation and Bronchopulmonary Dysplasia. He served as Chair
of the Steering Committee for the NICHD Neonatal Research
Network and as an editor for Pediatric Research and for The
Journal of Pediatrics. He has organized training seminars for young
pediatric faculty in Estonia, Poland, and Hungary for the Society for
Pediatric Research.

A member of the National Academy of Medicine, Dr. Jobe has
received, among others, the Johnson Award for Pediatric Research,
the Finnish Pediatric Society Arvo Ylppd Medal, the George
Simbrunerr, New Frontiers in Neonatology, Lecturing Award, the
Society for Pediatric Research Thomas Hazinski Distinguished
Service Award, the American Thoracic Society Pediatric Assembly
Founders Award and the American Pediatric Society John Howland
Award. Jobe lists 437 peer-reviewed publications and over 260
other publications.
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2010

HOWLAND AWARD RECIPIENTS

Major Contribution to Pediatrics (1 of 2)

Yvonne Maldonado
Infectious Disease Epidemiology

Richard J. Whitley
Infectious Diseases

Sherin U. Devaskar
Neonatology, Mentorship &
Developmental Origins of Adult
Health and Disease

Kathryn M. Edwards
Vaccinology, Infectious Diseases

David K. Stevenson
Maternal and Child Health, Biology
of Bilirubin Production

Thomas F. Boat
Pulmonary

Michael L. Weitzman
Mentor, Child and Family
Advocate, Environmental and
Global Health

Barbara J. Stoll
Neonatology, Infectious Diseases

Catherine D. DeAngelis
Educator, Humanitarian, Journal
Editor

Rebecca H. Buckley
Immunology, Genetically-
determined Immunodeficiency
Diseases

Elizabeth R. McAnamey
Adolescent Medicine and
Mentorship

Philip A. Pizzo

Childhood Cancer, HIV and
Immunology, Leadership in
Academic Pediatrics and Medical
Education

Russell W. Chesney
Nephrology, Renal Physiology and
Biochemical Genetics

Charles R. Scriver

Human Genetics, Biochemistry
and Metabolism

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

Jerold F. Lucey

Phototherapy, Neonatal Education
and Quality Improvement
Richard B. Johnston, Jr.
Immunology and Leadership

in Child Health and Academic
Pediatrics

Ralph D. Feigin

Infectious Diseases and Educator
Kurt Hirschhorn

Genetics and Immunology

Mary Ellen Avery

Surfactant and RDS

Frederick C. Battaglia

Fetal Physiology and Metabolism
David G. Nathan

Pediatric Hematology and
Educator

Howard A. Pearson
Hematology and Historian for APS
Delbert A. Fisher

Fetal and Developmental
Endocrinology

Samuel L. Katz

Vaccine Development and Teacher
Abraham M. Rudolph
Experimental Studies of the
Developing Heart

Robert J. Haggerty

Leadership in Pediatrics to
Improve Outcomes for Children
Melvin M. Grumbach
Endocrinology and Genetics of
Growth and Development
Mildred T. Stahiman
Cardiopulmonary Development
Floyd W. Denny, Jr.
Streptococcal and Mycoplasmal
Disease in Children

Sydney S. Gellis

Editorial Excellence - The
Consummate Clinician
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1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

1977

1976

1975

1974

Lewis A. Barness

Nutrition and Metabolic Diseases
Gilbert B. Forbes

Body Composition and Nutrition
Robert E. Cooke &

Roland B. Scott

Advocate for the Handicapped,
Sickle Cell Disease

Julius Richmond

Pediatric Health Educator and
Surgeon General

Barton Childs

Human Genetics

Joseph Dancis

Placental Physiology and
Metabolism

Robert A. Good

Immunology and Immunodeficiency
Diseases

Richard L. Day
Thermoregulation, Billirubin and
Oxygen Toxicity

Wolf W. Zuelzer

Pediatric Hematology and
Pathology

Henry L. Barnett

Renal Physiology and Nephrology
Helen C. & Harold E. Harrison
Mineral Metabolism

Horace L. Hodes

Virology

Saul Krugman

Hepatitis Virology

C. Henry Kempe

Child Abuse and Small Pox
Amos U. Christie
Histoplasmosis and Educator
Charles A. Janeway

Pediatric Immunology

A. Ashley Weech

Deficiency Diseases and Liver
Function

Clement A. Smith

Neonatal Physiology

Harry H. Gordon

Neonatal Nutrition

Albert B. Sabin

Oral Polio Vaccine

1973

1972

1971

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

1962

1961

1960

1959

1958

1957

1956

1955

1954

1953

1952

Louis K. Diamond

Pediatric Hematology

Waldo E. Nelson

Editor and Educator

Helen B. Taussig

Congenital Heart Disease

Josef Warkany

Teratology and Congenital
Malformations

Allan M. Butler

Healthcare, Delivery and Education
Paul Gyorgy

Vitamin B, Riboflavin and Nutrition
Martha M. Eliot

Child Welfare - The Children’s
Bureau

L. Emmett Holt, Jr.

Nutrition and Education

John Caffey

Pediatric Radiology and Child
Abuse

Samuel Z. Levine

Metabolic Studies of the Newborn
Lawson Wilkins

Pediatric Endocrinology

Joseph Stokes, Jr.

Virology and Poliomyelitis

Rustin Mcintosh

Academic Educator

Bronson Crothers

Child Neurology

Daniel C. Darrow

Salt and Water Metabolism

Irvine McQuarrie

Glucose Metabolism and Educator
Ethel C. Dunham

Neonatal Care and Prematurity
Harold K. Faber

Poliomyelitis and Pediatric History
James. L. Gamble

Water, Electrolyte and Acid Base
Balance

Bela Schick

Diphtheria

Grover F. Powers

Clinician, Humanist, Mentor
Edwards A. Park

Rickets



PAST AMERICAN PEDIATRIC SOCIETY

2022-2023
2021-2022
2020-2021
2019-2020
2018-2019
2017-2018
2016-2017
2015-2016
2014-2015
2013-2014
2012-2013
2011-2012
2010-2011
2009-2010
2008-2009
2007-2008
2006-2007
2005-2006
2004-2005
2003-2004
2002-2003
2001-2002
2000-2001
1999-2000
1998-1999
1997-1998
1996-1997
1995-1996
1994-1995
1993-1994
1992-1993
1991-1992
1990-1991

PRESIDENTS
Lisa Robinson 1989-1990
Mary Leonard 1988-1989
Steven Abman 1987-1988
Robin Steinhorn 1986-1987
Bruce Gelb 1985-1986
Elena Fuentes-Afflick 1984-1985
Mark L. Batshaw 1983-1984
Margaret K. Hostetter 1982-1983
Donna M. Ferriero 1981-1982
Alan L. Schwartz 1980-1981
Barbara J. Stoll 1979-1980
F Bruder Stapleton 1978-1979
Gary R. Fleisher 1977-1978
Sherin U. Devaskar 1976-1977
George Lister 1975-1976
William W. Hay, Jr. 1974-1975
Edward R.B. McCabe 1973-1974
David K. Stevenson 1972-1973
Elizabeth R. McAnarney 1971-1972
Larry J. Shapiro 1970-1971
Russell W. Chesney 1969-1970
Judith G. Hall 1968-1969
Thomas F. Boat 1967-1968
Rebecca H. Buckley 1966-1967
Michael M. Kaback 1965-1966
Ralph D. Feigin 1964-1965
Richard B. Johnston, Jr. 1963-1964
Frederick C. Battaglia 1962-1963
Charles R. Scriver 1961-1962
Abraham M. Rudolph 1960-1961
Delbert A. Fisher 1959-1960
Vincent A. Fulginiti 1958-1959

Mary Ellen Avery

1957-1958

Melvin M. Grumbach
Thomas K. Oliver, Jr.
Paul G. Quie
Samuel L. Katz
Lewis A. Barness
Mildred T. Stahlman
Joseph Dancis
Alexander Nadas
Henry L. Barnett
Floyd W. Denny, Jr.
Albert Dorfman
Norman Kretchmer
C. Henry Kempe
Margaret H. D. Smith
Edward L. Pratt
Horace L. Hodes
Frederick C. Robbins
Saul Krugman
Warren E. Wheeler
Charles A. Janeway
Richard L. Day
Louis K. Diamond
Alan Ross

Harry H. Gordon
Clement A. Smith
Hattie E. Alexander
James L. Wilson
Waldo E. Nelson
Lawson Wilkins

L. Emmett Holt, Jr.
Samuel Z. Levine
Joseph Stokes, Jr.
Alexander Ashley Weech



Continued past APS Presidents

1956-1957
1955-1956
1954-1955
1953-1954
1952-1953
1951-1952
1950-1951
1949-1950
1948-1949
1947-1948
1946-1947
1945-1946
1944-1945
1943-1944
1942-1943
1941-1942
1940-1941
1939-1940
1938-1939
1937-1938
1936-1937
1935-1936
1934-1935
1933-1934
1932-1933
1931-1932
1930-1931
1929-1930
1928-1929
1927-1928
1926-1927
1925-1926
1924-1925
1923-1924
1922-1923

Daniel C. Darrow
Allan M. Butler
Alfred H. Washburn
Rustin MclIntosh
Irvine McQuarrie
Hugh McCulloch
Bronson Crothers
Philip C. Jeans

Jean V. Cooke
Grover F. Powers
Harold K. Faber
Charles Anderson Aldrich
Thomas B. Cooley
James L. Gamble
No Election
Edwards A. Park
Thomas B. Cooley
Herbert B. Wilcox
Clifford G. Grulee
Kenneth D. Blackfan
Henry F. Helmholz
Fritz B. Talbot
Borden Veeder
Charles S. Fife
Oscar M. Schloss
Howard Childs Carpenter
Philip Van Ingen
Joseph G. Brennemann
Henry LK. Shaw
John C. Gittings
Isaac A. Abt

J. H. Mason Knox
John Ruhrah

David M. Cowie

L. Emmett Holt

1921-1922
1920-1921
1919-1920
1918-1919
1917-1918
1916-1917
1915-1916
1914-1915
1913-1914
1912-1913
1911-1912
1910-1911
1909-1910
1908-1909
1907-1908
1906-1907
1905-1906
1904-1905
1903-1904
1902-1903
1901-1902
1900-1901
1899-1900
1898-1899
1897-1898
1896-1897
1895-1896
1894-1895
1893-1894
1892-1893
1891-1892
1890-1891
1889-1890
1888-1889

Maynard Ladd

John Howland

Thomas S. Southworth
Edwin E. Graham
Linnaeus E. LaFetra
Frank Spooner Churchill
Rowland Godfrey Freeman
George N. Acker
Samuel Hamill

John Lovett Morse
Wallter Lester Carr
Henry Dwight Chapin
David L. Edsall

Charles Pickering Putnam
Charles Gilmore Kerley
Benjamin Knox Rachford
Abraham Jacobi

Charles Godwin Jennings
August Caille

J.P. Crozer Griffith
William S. Christopher
William D. Booker

Henry Koplik

William P. Northrup

L. Emmett Holt

Samuel Shugert Adams
Joseph O'Dwyer
Frederick Forchheimer
John M. Keating
Alexander D. Blackader
William Osler

Thomas Morgan Rotch
J. Lewis Smith

Abraham Jacobi
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PRESIDENT
MICHAEL R. DEBAUN, MD, MPH
Professor of Pediatrics and Medicine,
Vanderbilt University School of Medicine
Vice-Chair of Clinical Research and Translational Research, Department of Pediatrics
Founder and Director of the Vanderbilt-Meharry Center of Excellence in
Sickle Cell Disease JC Peterson Endowed Chair in Pediatrics

PRESIDENT-ELECT
CLIFFORD W. BOGUE, MD
Waldemar Von Zedtwitz Professor of Pediatrics
Chair of Pediatrics
Yale School of Medicine
Chief of Pediatrics and Chief Medical Officer
Yale New Haven Children's Hospital

SECRETARY/TREASURER
CATHERINE M. GORDON, MD, MS
Pediatric Endocrinologist and Adolescent Specialist
Bethesda, MD

PAST PRESIDENT
LISA A. ROBINSON, MD, FRCPC, FASN
Vice Dean, Strategy and Operations Professor,
Pediatrics and Institute of Medical Science Temerty Faculty of Medicine,
University of Toronto Canada Research Chair in Vascular Inflammation and Kidney Injury
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2023 - 2024 COUNCIL MEMBERS

SUSAN S. BAKER MD, PHD

Professor of Pediatrics

Jacobs School of Medicine & Biomedical Sciences
University at Buffalo

WALDEMAR “WALLY” CARLO, MD
Edwin M. Dixon Professor of Pediatrics
Division Director Neonatology

Women & Infants Center

University of Alabama

LISA CHAMBERLAIN, MD

Professor of Pediatrics, Stanford School of Medicine
Professor by Courtesy, Stanford Graduate School of Education
Arline and Pete Harman Faculty Scholar

Associate Chair, Policy & Community Engagement

TAMERA COYNE-BEASLEY, MD, MPH, FAAP, FSAHM
Derrol Dawkins, MD Endowed Chair in Adolescent Medicine
Professor of Pediatrics and Internal Medicine

Division Director, UAB Adolescent Medicine

Vice Chair, Pediatrics for Community Engagement

JEAN L. RAPHAEL, MD, MPH

Division Chief, Academic General Pediatrics

Director, Center for Child Health Policy and Advocacy
Vice Chair for Clinical Affairs

Professor of Pediatrics

Department of Pediatrics

Baylor College of Medicine

LAURA RICHARDSON, MD, MPH

Chief, Division of Adolescent Medicine
Professor, Department of Pediatrics
University of Washington School of Medicine
Seattle Children’s Hospital



Ann Anderson-Berry
Ambika Ashraf
Justin Baker

Fran Balamuth
Dorene Balmer
Edward Barksdale
Elizabeth Barnert
Andrew Beck

Lee Beers
Jonathan Bernstein
Sonia Bonifacio
Debra Boyer

Kyle Brothers
David Brousseau
Aaron Calhoun
Jennifer Carlson
Archana Chatterjee
Deena Chisolm
John Crawford
Deborah Davis

lan Davis

Andrea Dean

Olga Rodriguez de Arzola
Katherine Dell
Angela Ellison

Eric Fleegler

Todd Florin

Kori Flower

Arvin Garg
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NEW MEMBERS

Gina Geis

Scott Hadland

David Hains

Christoph Hornik
Meredith Irwin
Shabnam Jain

Sarah Jaser

Sara Johnson

Brian Johnston

Vishal Kapadia

Rachel Katzenellenbogen
Leslie Kean

Jae Kim

Gary Kleiner

Juan Victor Lara Velez
Su-Ting Li

Casey Lion

Charles Macias
Jennifer Mack
Michelle Macy

Patrick McGann
Sharon McGrath-Morrow
Jason Mendoza
Karen Mestan

Julie Mirpuri

Esi Morgan

Claudia Morris

Karna Murthy
Fumihiko Namba

Indra Narang
Ruby Natale

Ann Neumeyer
H. Stacy Nicholson
Nerian Ortiz
Anisha Patel

Ravi Patel
Stephen Patrick
Iris Perez
Anthony Piazza
Patricia Poitevien
Daniel Rauch
Kimberly Reidy
Clement Ren
Steven Rowe
Shehzad Saeed
Amy Shah

Lara Shekerdemian
Kari Simonsen
Joelle Simpson
Rachana Singh
Kim Stone

Sarah Taylor
Rachel Umoren
Jeffrey Upperman
Susan Walley

Shu Wu

Myra Wyckoff



SPONSORS

Department of Pediatrics
Children’s Hospital

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
Colorado

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO

ANSCHUTZ MEDICAL CAMPUS

We would also like to take this opportunity
to recognize the following institutions for their

continued support.

Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center
Department of Pediatrics at the Children's Hospital of Philadelphia

Department of Pediatrics at The University of Texas Health
Science Center at San Antonio

Department of Pediatrics at the University of Wisconsin School
of Medicine and Public Health

Department of Pediatrics, Harbor-UCLA Medical Center
Hassenfeld Children’s Hospital at NYU Langone
Nemours Children's Health

Rady Children's Hospital of San Diego
UCLA Mattel Children's Hospital
UNC Health Children's
Yale Department of Pediatrics
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